

No. 19-0767

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

*v.*

THE CITY OF HOUSTON,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petitions for Review  
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24088529

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the State of Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Civil Courts Are Not Barred from Interpreting Criminal Law. ....	1
II. This Preemption Challenge to Houston’s Fire Code is Not a Criminal-Law Matter.....	12
Prayer .....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	16

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018).....	3
<i>Caller-Times Pub. Co., Inc. v. Triad Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. C-9979, 1991 WL 235239 (Tex. Nov. 13, 1991), <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 826 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. 1992) .....	5
<i>Ex parte Cardwell</i> , 416 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. 1967) .....	8
<i>City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 28 S.W. 528 (Tex. 1894) .....	10, 11
<i>City of Houston v. Richter</i> , 157 S.W. 189 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1913, no writ) .....	11, 12
<i>City of Houston v. Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , No. 03-18-00596-CV, 2019 WL 3227530 (Tex. App.—Austin July 18, 2019, pet. granted).....	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Cobb v. Harrington</i> , 190 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. 1945) .....	14
<i>Comm’rs Court of Nolan County v. Beall</i> , 81 S.W. 526 (Tex. 1904).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Davis &amp; Farnum Mfg. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 189 U.S. 207 (1903).....	11
<i>In re Daybreak Cmty. Servs. Tex., LLC</i> , No. 10-19-00395-CV, 2020 WL 958457 (Tex. App.—Waco Feb. 26, 2020, no pet.).....	7
<i>Dibrell v. City of Coleman</i> , 172 S.W. 550 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1914, writ ref’d) .....	10-11
<i>Ex parte Gordon</i> , 584 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1979).....	8

<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 286 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012) .....	2, 4, 6, 8
<i>Ex parte Helms</i> , 259 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. 1953) .....	9
<i>Hudiburg Chevrolet, Inc. v. Globe Indem. Co.</i> , 394 S.W.2d 792 (Tex. 1965) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	3, 4
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Steinberg</i> , 316 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. denied).....	6
<i>Passel v. Fort Worth ISD</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reece</i> , 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888) .....	11
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	14
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1993) (plurality op.) .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

**Tex. Const.:**

art. V § 3(a).....	1, 8, 12
art. V § 5(a).....	1
art. V § 5(c).....	1

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:

§ 2.201.....2  
§ 2.201(a).....2  
§ 15.01, *et seq.* (Texas Free Enterprise and Antitrust Act) .....5  
§ 15.05 .....5  
§ 15.20 .....5  
§ 15.21.....5  
§ 15.22 .....5

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 41.005 .....7  
§ 41.005(b)(1) .....7  
§ 41.005(b)(2) .....7

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.002(e) .....8  
§ 22.221(d) .....8

Houston, Tex. Fire Code (2016):

§ 105.5 ..... 12  
§ 109.4.1 ..... 12
